Document no: NVT 14588 EE
Date: 10.04.2019
Acceleration sensor NVT/S3
with PROFIsafe on PROFINET interface
Relevant data sheet NVT 14587
TWK-ELEKTRONIK GmbH	 40210 Düsseldorf	      info@twk.de
Bismarckstraße 108	 Tel.: +49 211 961170	 visit us at | twk.de
User manual

6.1 Vibration sensor parameter
6.1.1 Overview
Byte Data type Designation Range
1 BYTE Operating mode 0x0, 0x80
2 BYTE Input word 1 y axis actual value *
3 BYTE Input word 2 y axis RMS value *
4 BYTE Input word 3 z axis actual value *
5 BYTE Input word 4 z axis RMS value *
6 BYTE Input word 5 shock peak value *
*: In the NVT90 standard devices y and z is called x and y
6.1.2 Description of Byte 1 Operating Mode
Byte Bit
No.
Parameter Value range Default Remark
1 0-6 not used
7 FW download mode off, on off Sets the sensor in the firmware down-
load mode. Afterwards the sensor
waits for the transfer of the new firm-
ware via the Profinet interface.
Note:
After changing of one of the vibration sensor parameters, the checksum F_iPar_CRC has to be changed also.
See chapter 6.2.2.
Parameterisation
Date: 10.04.2019		  Page 21 of 25	 Document no. NVT14588 EE
6.2 F parameter
6.2.1 Overview
Overview
Octet Data type Description Default
1 Unsigned8 F_Prm_Flag1 See 6.2.2
2 Unsigned8 F_Prm_Flag2 See 6.2.2
3-4 Unsigned16 F_Source_Add 0
5-6 Unsigned16 F_Dest_Add 1
7-8 Unsigned16 F_WD_Time 120
9-12 Unsigned32 F_iPar_CRC 18808 (4978hex)
13-14 Unsigned16 F_Par_CRC -----
6.2.2 Description of the F parameters
Octet 1: F_Prm_Flag1
Bit no. Parameter name Value range Default Remarks
0 F_Check_SeqNr 0: NoCheck NoCheck Fixed to "No Check"
1 F_Check_iPar 0: NoCheck NoCheck Fixed to "No Check"
2-3 F_SIL 1: SIL2 SIL2 Fixed to "SIL2" - PLd resp.
(NVT/S3 is certified according to EN
ISO 13849: SIL 2 has to be read as
Performance Level d)
4-5 F_CRC_Length 0: 3-Byte-CRC (V2 Mode) 3-Byte-CRC Checksum of the process data
(CRC2).
6-7 not used
Octet 2: F_Prm_Flag2
Bit no. Parameter name Value range Default Remarks
0-2 not used
3-5 F_Block_ID 0 - 7 1 1 = F parameter block contains
F_iPar_CRC
6-7 F_Par_Version 1: V2-Mode 1 Parameter version
Octet 3-14
Octet Parameter name Value range Default Remarks
3-4 F_Source_Add 1 - 65534 Automatically assigned by the SIMATIC manager
Parameterisation
Date: 10.04.2019		  Page 22 of 25	 Document no. NVT14588 EE
5-6 F_Dest_Add 1 - 65535 200 Must correspond to the Profisafe address set in
the Profinet name.
The NVT/S3 is a F device with PROFIsafe address
type 1, i.e. the F_Dest_Add has be unique netwide
and CPU-wide.
7-8 F_WD_Time 1 - 65534 120 Monitoring time in the failsafe slave.
Within the monitoring time, a valid, current safety
message must be received from the F CPU.